BOND ELECTION RESOLUTION No. 2000-114

17.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County, New Mexico, (the "Board") has determined upon its own initiative to submit to an election the question of the issuance of its general obligation bonds in the maximum amount and for the purposes hereinafter specified without the prior filing of a petition by qualified electors; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Board that it is necessary and in the best interests of the residents of Santa Fe County, New Mexico (the "County") that there be submitted to a vote of the registered qualified electors of the County, the question of whether the County should issue its general obligation bonds for the purposes hereinafter specified;

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Board as Follows:

Section 1. The Board, on its own initiative, does hereby call an election to be held in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, at which time there shall be submitted to the registered qualified electors of the County, the following question:

- 1. Shall the County of Santa Fe, New Mexico be authorized to issue its general obligation bonds, in one or more series, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$4,500,000 for the purposes of acquiring real property, constructing, remodeling, and making additions to County buildings used for public safety purposes, including fire stations and necessary fire apparatus and including parking facilities and fire and law enforcement training facilities, and the acquisition of necessary telecommunications, computer hardware and integrated software systems, said bonds to be payable from general (ad valorem) taxes and to be issued and sold at such time or times, upon such terms and conditions as the Board of County Commissioners may determine and as permitted by law?
- 2. Shall the County of Santa Fe, New Mexico be authorized to issue its general obligation bonds, in one or more series, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$4,000,000 for the purposes of acquiring real property and constructing and equipping county buildings for public works purposes, including road maintenance,

solid waste and other public works purposes, said bonds to be payable from general (ad valorem) taxes and to be issued and sold at such time or times, upon such terms and conditions as the Board of 3 County Commissioners may determine and as permitted by law? 5 Shall the County of Santa Fe, New Mexico be authorized to issue its 3. 6 general obligation bonds, in one or more series, in an aggregate 7 principal amount not exceeding \$8,000,000 to acquire necessary real estate and easements for open space, open space trails, and related 8 areas and facilities within the County to renew "The Wildlife, 9 Mountains, Trails, and Historic Places Program" in order to preserve 10 land in watersheds to protect clean water, to preserve natural and 11 12 historical areas including mountains and foothills, sacred sites, land for wildlife and native plants, arroyos and river parkways, trails, 13 agriculture and to provide neighborhood parks for families and 14 children, which Program shall be subject to an annual audit and 15 review by an independent citizen oversight committee, said bonds to 16 17 be issued and sold as permitted by law? 18 Shall the County of Santa Fe, New Mexico be authorized to issue its 19 general obligation bonds, in one or more series, in an aggregate 20 principal amount not exceeding \$12,000,000 for the purposes of 1 acquiring real property and remodeling and making additions to the County's judicial complex including parking facilities, said bonds to 22 be payable from general (ad valorem) taxes and to be issued and sold 23 at such time or times, upon such terms and conditions as the Board of 24 County Commissioners may determine and as permitted by law? 25

Section 2. The date and details of such election shall be provided by separate resolution of

the Board of County Commissioners.

26

27

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this 5th day of September, 2000. **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 2 SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 3 4 5 Chairman 8 ATTEST: 10 County Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: 11 County Attorney COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO